A RKANUZSASTS
Department of Environmental Quality

Document ID # - 004172-comp
September 27, 2006

Mr. John T. Wright, Sr.
Country Club of Arkansas, LLC
P.O. Box 13857

Maumelle, AR 72113

Dear Mr. Wright:

On September 26, 2006, | performed an investigation of your property located on Country Club
Parkway in Pulaski County. This investigation was in response to a complaint alleging illegal
dumping. My investigation revealed that you are in violation of the Arkansas Solid Waste
Management Act, A.C.A. § 8-6-205. Specifically, | found the following violation(s):

Operation of an unpermitted solid waste disposal facility, which is in
violation of §8-6-205 (a) (1)(2)(3) and (5). The waste dumped at this site
consists of construction waste. "No person shall dispose of solid
waste at any disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or
facility for which a permit has been issued by the Department”.

By law, anyone who violates any provision of the Solid Waste Management Act may be subject
to criminal, administrative and civil penalties up to $10,000.

You should immediately cease the activity described above and undertake measures to correct
the violation. You should notify me in writing at the address below or call (501)682-0581 within
20 days of the date of this letter with a plan of action for correcting the violation.

Please be advised that failure to make contact with me in regard to this notification may warrant
formal enforcement. Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Burks, Inspector
Solid Waste Division

CC: Enforcement Branch Files, SWD
Flora Wrather, lllegal Dump Coordinator, SWD

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8001 NATIONAL DRIVE / POST OFFICE BOX 8913 / LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0602 / FAX 501-682-061
www.adeq.state.ar.us
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Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Complaint/lllegal Dump Investigation Worksheet

Complaint Lodged Against:
Country Club of Arkansas, LLC
Tommy Wright

Complainant Name & Address:
Fire Chief John Payne (| Valid
Maumelle Fire Department

Invalid

Phone: 851-1337 — office; 517-0282 — cell phone Unknown

Location Description: Take Maumelle Blvd. off of I-430, go to Regions bank and turn right on Country
Club Parkway. Continue until road turns to gravel and keep going.

Complaint Description of Waste: Construction materials, paint cans, muriatic acid containers.

Complaint Received by: Ken Burks through Dean Date Received: 09/15/06
VanDerhoff

Section 1: Size of Waste Mass -

Length >640 yd3

Width 320 yd® to 640 yd3 16 roll offs

Height 160 yd3 to 320 yd?

4 roll offs

80 yd3 to 160 yd3
Total 40 yd® to 80 yd?3 2 roll offs

5
8 roll offs 4
3
2

Approx. Cyd 40yd3 or < 1 roll off

{Section 1 Multiplier=5} Size of Waste Mass Score

Household Waste

Hazardous items {i.e. paint thinner, cleaning chemicals, oil cans, herbicides, medical waste, asbestos}
White Waste {i.e. Refrigerators and appliances that may contain Freon}

Construction/Demolition Waste

Approximate Number of Tires:

Abandoned Vehicles /Auto Parts: {May contain gasoline, oil, antifreeze or other automotive fluids}
Other Bulky Waste: {i.e. TV's, Furniture, Mattresses, etc.}

Yard Waste

Dead Animals

Other

Section 2 Multiplier = 3 Contents of Waste Mass Score
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Section 3: Site Assessment I

Air Pollution Open Burning

Air Pollution Evidence of Open Burning

Air Pollution Strong; Foul Order Present

Water Pollution Waste in or near standing or flowing water

Water Pollution High probability of leachate (run-off) into ground/surface water
Public Health Risk Assessment | Vectors sighted

Public Health Risk Assessment | Evidence of Vectors {i.e. rats, flies, mosquitoes, snakes, scavengers}
Public Health Risk Assessment | Public Nuisance {i.e. feces and/or eggs and/or tunnels}

Site Usage Assessment Site attended or maintained for a fee

Site Usage Assessment History of previous complaints

Site Usage Assessment Active, attractive nuisance; evidence of recent dumping

Site Usage Assessment Dumping resumed at cleaned up or closed site

Site Usage Assessment Old Site; no evidence of recent dumping; overgrown

{Section 3 Multiplier = 4} SITE ASSESSMENT SCORE
TOTAL for Section 1 & 2

N|~hOMOO|W||OTOIOT|W |~ |OT

Date Investigated: Time Investigated:
09/26/06 0845 - 1005 F9) TOTAL SCORE

GIS: N 34°51’ 16.0"; W 92° 22’ 29.0”

Section 4: Violations

Solid Waste Management Act 88-6-205

(a)(2) To construct, install, alter, modify, use or operate any solid waste processing or disposal facility or disposal site
X without a permit from the department

(@)(3) To dispose of solid wastes at any disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or for which a permit has

X been issued by the department

(@)(3) Individual’s household disposal that creates a public or private nuisance or a hazard to health and/or violates a
city ordinance or other law and/or involves the open dumping of garbage

(a)(4) To dump, deposit, throw, or in any manner leave or abandon any solid wastes upon property owned by another
person without the written permission of the owner or upon public property

(@)(5) To sort, collect, transport, process, or dispose of solid waste contrary to the rules, regulations or orders of the
department, or create or likely to create a public nuisance or public health hazard or to cause or likely to cause water
or air pollution (Ark. Water and Air Pollution Control Act §8-4-101 et seq)

(@)(5)(b) A rebuttal presumption when one (1) or more items of solid waste bear the name to indicate that the person
committed the unlawful act of disposal

Waste Tire Regulations #14 89, Prohibitions:

Tires disposed unless part of a permitted processing/collection facility
Caused or permitted the open burning of tires

Air Pollution Control Code §88-4-310(a)(1)(2)(3)

5)(@) No person shall cause or permit the open burning of refuse, garbage, trade wastes or other waste
material, or shall conduct a salvage operation by open burning

Litter Act §8-6-406

Dispose of litter upon any public or private property or into any body of water

Vehicle is not covered to prevent the contents from departing from vehicle

Final Disposition
Investigated — Letter Sent Investigated — No Evidence Found
No Further Action Required Complaint Forwarded To:

lllegal Dump Worksheet 12-12-03 FOR ADEQ USE ONLY Inspector Signature



Complaint Investigation and lllegal Dump Worksheet Attachment

Location: Country Club Parkway — County: Pulaski
Maumelle, AR
Inspector: Ken Burks Date: 09/26/06
Follow-Up Investigation PDS ID: 4172 Access ID:
Comments:

09/26/06 — | met with Mr. John Payne, Division Chief/Fire Marshall of the
Maumelle Fire Department and Mr. Don Harbour, Maumelle Code Enforcement
Officer at the Maumelle Fire Station #1 at approximately 0845 on this date. We
discussed their investigation into the dumping and burning on land owned by
Country Club of Arkansas, LLC, on Country Club Parkway in Maumelle,
Arkansas. We then proceeded to the site where | noted a large area with
burned or partially burned materials on the ground. Upon further investigation,
| noted sheetrock, gallon paint cans, PVC pipe, both burned and unburned,
lumber, five gallon paint cans, plastic, soft drink bottles and soft drink
styrofoam containers, caulk containers, containers of mineral oil, the burned
remains of a computer, a hot water heater, paint thinner containers, lacquer
thinner containers, empty concrete bags, and burned tree stumps. Due to the
fire, there were other unidentifiable materials also. | also noted paper and
plastic blown out from the dump site into the trees and ground surrounding the
area.

| estimated the visible waste to be approximately eight 40 yard roll-off
containers in volume, possibly more.

Mr. Payne provided me with photographs, notes, and names found in the waste
for my records. After taking photographs, | exited the area at approximately
1005.

|

FURTHER ACTION TAKEN/TO BE TAKEN:

| will send a letter to Mr. John T. Wright of Country Club of Maumelle, LLC.

Inspector Signature:’ ~ Date: 09/26/06

Form Revised 12-12-03
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Complaint Investigation and lllegal Dump Worksheet Attachment

Location: Country Club Parkway — County: Pulaski
Maumelle, AR
Inspector: Ken Burks Date: 09/26/06
Follow-Up Investigation PDS ID: 4172 Access ID:
Comments:

10/16/06 — | entered the site on this date and noted that all of the visible waste
appears to have been removed. Mr. Jack Wilson, Manager of Country Clubs of
Arkansas, LLC, has provided waste disposal receipts showing that the waste
was taken to Palarm Sand and Gravel Class IV landfill. There are approximately
12 tires that still need to be removed from the site. Mr. Wilson also stated that
his company was not responsible for dumping the materials at this location.

He stated that signs are in place and access to the area has been blocked off,
as | can attest to during this inspection.

_,——-— T

FURTHER ACTION TAKEN/TO BE TAKEN:

| will send a letter to Mr. John T. Wright of Country Club of Maumelle, LLC.

10/16/06 - Once the tires are removed, no further action is planned.

Inspector Signature: /" ~ Date: 09/26/06

Form Revised 12-12-03



Mr. John T. Wright, Sr.
Country Club of Arkansas, LLC
3 Country Club Circle
Maumelle, AR 72113



A RKANUZSASTS
Department of Environmental Quality

September 27, 2006 Document ID # 004172-comp

Mr. John T. Wright, Sr.
Country Club of Arkansas, LLC
3 Country Club Circle
Maumelle, AR 72113

Dear Mr. Wright:

On September 26, 2006, | performed an investigation of your property located on Country Club
Parkway in Pulaski County. This investigation was in response to a complaint alleging illegal
dumping. My investigation revealed that you are in violation of the Arkansas Solid Waste
Management Act, A.C.A. § 8-6-205. Specifically, | found the following violation(s):

Operation of an unpermitted solid waste disposal facility, which is in
violation of §8-6-205 (a) (1)(2)(3) and (5). The waste dumped at this site
consists of construction waste. "No person shall dispose of solid
waste at any disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or
facility for which a permit has been issued by the Department".

By law, anyone who violates any provision of the Solid Waste Management Act may be subject
to criminal, administrative and civil penalties up to $10,000.

You should immediately cease the activity described above and undertake measures to correct
the violation. You should notify me in writing at the address below or call (501)682-0581 within
20 days of the date of this letter with a plan of action for correcting the violation.

Please be advised that failure to make contact with me in regard to this notification may warrant
formal enforcement. Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Burks, Inspector
Solid Waste Division

CC: Enforcement Branch Files, SWD
Flora Wrather, lllegal Dump Coordinator, SWD

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8001 NATIONAL DRIVE / POST OFFICE BOX 8913 / LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0602 / FAX 501-682-061
www.adeq.state.ar.us



Mr. John T. Wright, Sr.
Country Club of Arkansas, LLC
3 Country Club Circle
Maumelle, AR 72113



ADEQ

AR K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

September 25, 2006

Mr. John T. Wright, Sr.

Country Club of Arkansas, LLC
Construction Waste Management
3 Country Club Circle
Maumelle, AR 72113

RE: AFIN 23-00525 Permit 0309-S4

Dear Mr. Wright:

On September 18, 2006, | performed a routine inspection of your facility pursuant to the
Arkansas Solid Waste Management Reg. 22, and the above referenced permit. A copy of the
inspection report is enclosed for your review.

Refer to the report to note any allegations of deficiencies that require corrective action. Please
send a written response to the corrective action taken. Failure to respond to this letter in
writing shall be construed as an admission of any allegations contained therein. Any items
noted that are neglected and persistent may warrant enforcement action.

If | can be any further assistance, feel free to contact me at (501) 682-0581.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Burks, Inspector
Solid Waste Management Division

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
8001 NATIONAL DRIVE / POST OFFICE BOX 8913 / LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913 / TELEPHONE 501-682-0602 / FAX 501-682-0611
www.adeq.state.ar.us






























1 Country Club Circle * Maumelle, AR 72113 + 501-851-0099% « 501-851-8322 Fax

AFIN. 20=0000D
Pmt# ANaec)
w

November 13, 2006 9&8 NOV 202006 M

Doch#ﬁ?

Mr. Kenneth Burks

Solid Waste Management Division

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 8913

Little Rock, AR 72219-8913

RE: Illegal dump site Country Club Parkway

Dear Mr. Burks:

We have received the report of your follow-up inspection of the dump site referred to above. As noted
per your inspection, there are several tires which need disposal. Due to the recent frequent rains, it has
been too wet to get our trucks into this area to remove the tires. As soon as weather and soil conditions
permit, the tires will be taken to a facility for disposal.

Sincerely, //
T. Wright 9/
ountry Club Development, LLC

THE COUNTRY CLUB

Of Arkansas
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October 3, 2006 D

Mr. Kenneth Burks
Solid Waste Division
P.O. Box 8913

Little Rock, AR 72219

Dear Mr. Burks:

This letter is in response to your letter dated September 27, 2006 regarding an illegal dump site found on
our property. While we were not involved in the dumping of the waste, we began a cleanup of the area on
Friday, September 27. We have moved a trackhoe and dump truck to the site and have completed the
removal of the waste to a landfill. Enclosed are the waste disposal tickets for your review.

We will be posting “No Trespassing” and “No Dumping” signs at all access points to the property as well
as placing barriers where possible to prevent unauthorized access onto the property.

With regards to the points assigned to this item, we would request that the points be lowered or removed
as we were not ‘operating a solid waste disposal facility’ and the dumping was occurring without our

consent. In addition, we had requested assistance from the City of Maumelle to help control the problem.

If you have any questions or need additional information, you may contact me at 501-690-0244.

Sincerely,

/Tack D. Wilson
Manager

THE COUNTRY CLUB

O Arkansas



o 50965
PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N¢ -
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: PO, Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 invoice Number

Phonc 501-851-0099

Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.

[ Top Soil DATE
L] Fill Sand GROSS
L1 Fill Dirt TARE
[] Shale NET LBS.
[ Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[} Debree TRUCK NO.
muilding Trash Quantity M
Price Per Ton : Amount

Charged T(QDU f\"\“(‘\‘[ e( ‘)b ;@\/\ Tax
Truedt %\M/m %i Total

De{ivered To: Wz%— COI\S"\‘NJJHDT\
Hauled By: ’DCbMP&W QD

Rec'd By:

4/29 /0

Hrroe

316



N¢ 51000

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.

[] Top Soil DATE

[ ] Fill Sand GROSS

[ Fill Dirt TARE

[ Shale NET LBS.

[ ] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS

[ | Debree TRUCK NO. ‘
X(@uilding Trash Quantity M

Price Per Ton Amount
Charged To: 4] l / Tax

Total

Delivered To: , / ngwm
wuron, it Bpdoc Kl

Rec'd Ry- .




No 51201

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
[_] Top Soil DATE
(] Fill Sand GROSS
[ Fill Dirt : TARE
] Shale NETLBS. -~
[] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS .
[] Debree TRUCK NO.
Building Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton Amount

Charged T().G) v ’\*ry C / Ub (Df/\/\ Tax

§
Pl’ag{ .Qe ) Total

Delivered To: — /s / N
Hauled By: ’%M W Co?\s’}*n}@;}m &Mﬂ

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N 51203

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number

Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatctr 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.

[ ] Top Soil DATE

] Fill Sand GROSS

[ Fill Dirt TARE

[ ] Shale NETLBS. -~

[ Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS |‘7

[ | Debree TRUCK NO.
Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton Amount

harged T():()(}Um\/ ()}(}b Dﬂ \/\ Tax

ﬁc@; 6’*@ Total

Delivered To:

L - (Q,\/gjrui\il)"\
Hauled By: %/L / M(—, ?)MQ

Rec'd By:




No 51205

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099 :
Dispatetr 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
[ ] Top Soil DATE
L] Fill Sand GROSS
L1 Fill Dirt TARE
[ Shale NETLBS.
LI Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS ‘
[] Debree TRUCK NO.
Building Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton Amount

@m}(vfﬁ, h ey, -
P Total

Delivered To:
Hauled By: W &/} ns\f (\()\\i %j\‘
Rec'd By: %g




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL Ne 91207

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower ]
Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number

Phone 501-851-0099

Dispatch501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.

[ Top Soil DATE

[ Fill Sand GROSS

1 Fill Dirt TARE

| Shale NET LBS. %
LI Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS

[ | Debree TRUCK NO. \
j?{Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton Amount

ChmgedT():()OUn+[y G/ J:» s[}(’A/, Tax
Dloge G0

Total

( 5
Delivered To: 7 ) / . N 0r\
Hauled By: W%// W— Cﬁﬁﬁ;@g

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL Ne 51209

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099

Dispatch-501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.

L] Top Soil DATE
[ ] Fill Sand GROSS
[_1Fill Dirt TARE
L] Shale NET LBS.
L1 Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
L] Debree TRUCK NO.

bg/\Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton Amount

Charged T():CQLM:I:QI_Q%__DL Tax

/[) ‘Y’/Qﬁ rQC ) Total

Delivered To:

Tl 7z 7% /. {1 o
Hauled By: IM /W{ C)OmS Le
Rec'd By: De%ge c%




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL Ne 51211

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099

Dispatetr501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.

[ ] Top Soil DATE -
C1Fill Sand GROSS L
L1Fill Dirt TARE
[ ] Shale NET LBS.
1 Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS \7

[] Debree TRUCK NO.
XBui]ding Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton Amount

Do

Charged To: M Tax

_?Lﬁée, C ) Total

Delivered To: —— 74 yy V74 *.n_) {“R))/\
Wl /. (nstive

Hauled By:

DB Olge D
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51214

0
PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N¢
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
- Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
,m’ Phone 501-851-0099
Dispateh501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
L] Top Soil . - DATE
1 Fill Sand GROSS
[ Fill Dirt ~ TARE .
[ Shale NET LBS. -
[ | Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
L] Debree TRUCK NO.

Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton Amount

Charged To: Cfﬁl)ﬂ‘;ﬂ d) Q)') h@U - Tax

&b‘n&&e 9& Total

Delivered To:

Hauled By: /M(’ M CD/\SSY(\()&J&D/\ D@b/é@

Phase

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N? 951216

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099
DispatetrS01-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
[ Top Soil DATE
(] Fill Sand GROSS Taems
LI Fill Dirt TARE -
(] Shale NET LBS.
L Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS

L] Debree TRUCK NO. \
Building Trash. Quantity

Price Per Ton Amount

ChargedT():CDU/ﬂ\(\’l C/Ub Dé\/' Tax
Phoge 29 Total

Delivered To: ___~ / 7 / c\‘3U\
797 7 7 Constlv
Hauled By: M/ % M &F@‘i@}%ﬂ éD

Rec'd By:




R e T T UV

PAILARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch-501-912-4502

[ ] Top Soil DATE
] Fill Sand GROSS
[ Fill Dirt TARE
L] Shale NET LBS.
[ ] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[l Debree TRUCK NO.

Quantity

“PXBuilding Trash
Chdrged To f) C:j

Price Per Ton

Ne 51218

Invoice Number
Cust. Order No.

/ : =1 T

7 o
Amount
Tax
Total

Delivered To:

W/Wc

du]ed By:

Rec'd By:



51220

0
PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N¢
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatehr501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
1 Top Soil DATE
LI Fill Sand GROSS
[ ] Fill Dirt TARE
L] Shale NET LBS.
[_] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
|| Debree TRUCK NO.
% Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

harged To: C/C’-D Tax

\q W /go Total

Delivered To:

Rec'd By:

c f 2 ya
Hauled By: W% m




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL Ne 91222

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispateh-301-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
(] Top Soil DATE
[ Fill Sand GROSS
[] Fill Dirt TARE
[ ] Shale NET LBS.
[ 1 Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ 1 Debree TRUCK NO. |\~
{X Building Trash Quantity o )

Price Per Ton

Charged To: O C—D

P L‘QQ‘Q PR Total

Delivered To: P / 77
o /ZWé -
Hauled By: 4 W—/

Rec'd By: RaL O




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL Ne 91224
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099

Dispatetr501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
] Top Soil DATE
L1 Fill Sand GROSS
[ Fill Dirt TARE
(] Shale NET LBS.
L Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
L] Debree TRUCK NO.

m Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Charged To: C/C/‘:)

\Ph e 23 Total

Delivered To:

Y A /7
Hauled By: //ﬁ[ﬁﬁ M

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

[] Top Soil DATE
(] Fill Sand GROSS
LI Fill Dirt TARE
] Shale NET LBS.
[C] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
(] Debree TRUCK NO.
X Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Charged To: Q CJD

No 51226

Invoice Number

Cust. Order No.

Phase Q0

Delivered To: . 2

Hauled By: M

Rec'd By:

= Amount -




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL No 951228

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099

Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
[ ] Top Soil DATE
LI Fill Sand GROSS
LI Fill Dirt TARE
(I Shale NET LBS.
[T Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ ] Debree TRUCK NO.

X Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Charged To: Q’C/D
Phase 20

Delivered To: . / ]/
wieany _ VUM It AP

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N¢ 51230

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099

Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
] Top Soil DATE
[ Fill Sand GROSS
LI Fill Dirt TARE
[] Shale NET LBS.
(] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS

[ ] Debree TRUCK NO. Tares
MBuildingTrash Quantity !") I/IO{Z)"

fa s

Price Per Ton "~ Amouni___

Charged To: c/ C/D Tax

Delivered To: / 7 2
/ - ®M
Hauled By: M W \PV\O—S \ 9-0

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL No 51235

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
(] Top Soil DATE
[ 1Fill Sand GROSS
L Fill Dirt TARE
(] Shale NET LBS.
L] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
(] Debree TRUCK NO.
w Building Trash Quantity ’g

Price Per Ton

Charged To;(\Oon‘xf v Cluh e vV

Dhose 0

Delivered To: /4 / (’ o V‘f)“\ ”u\\ﬁor\
e PLLAEE— Tl phos 20

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Malllng Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

[] Top Soil DATE
(] Fill Sand GROSS
L Fill Dirt TARE
[] Shale NET LBS.
(] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[] Debree TRUCK NO.
%Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Charged To: C/ C D

No 51239

Invoice Number

Cust. Order No.

Amount

Delivered To: __4

| o, M ,@M

é Rec'd By:

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclie, AR 72113

Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

No 51241

Invoice Number

Cust. Order No.

[ ] Top Soil DATE
[ ] Fill Sand GROSS
L] Fill Dirt TARE
{1 Shale NET LBS.
L1 Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ Debree TRUCK NO.
%uilding Trash Quantity

Charged To: p 00)’\‘\‘ b

Price Per Ton

Amount

cldo Dev.

phise

Delivered To: __gq 4
Hauled By:

Rec'd By:

(/7 A

/ﬂ%/m

Tax

Total

%N@f\
e
Dep e g



PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N¢ 51243

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 [nvoice N.umber
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Qrder No.
[ Top Soil DATE
[ Fill Sand GROSS
LI Fill Dirt TARE e
[] Shale NET LBS. een e
LI Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS B -
[ 1 Debree TRUCK NO. T
uilding Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton Amount
Charged To.CC h Tax
Total

ons G JoAE &@% P

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N? 51244
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phonc 501-851-0099 S
Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No. -
[ Top Soil DATE
[ Fill Sand GROSS
[ Fill Dirt TARE
[ Shale NET LBS.
[ Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ Debree TRUCK NO.
jXJ’Bui]ding Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton Arg-()uf;t’
Charged To: C/ C/D - Tax

Total

Delivered To: _~ W‘\
Hauled By: W / M %d <

PWW Q0

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclie, AR 72113
Phonc 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

N? 51246

Invoice Number

. Cust. Order No.

[ Top Soil DATE

L] Fill Sand GROSS

[ Fill Dirt TARE

[] Shale NET LBS.

] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS

[] Debree TRUCK NO.

% Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton “Amount L
Charged To: C C D , Tax _ .
Mmm@@&a Total__
Delivered To: W v
Hauled By: WW M’ Db
Phent 20
Rec'd By:
0
PALARM SAND & GRAVEL No 01248

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclile, AR 72113
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

Invoice Number
Cust. Order No.

] Top Soil DATE
LI Fill Sand GROSS
L1 Fill Dirt TARE
(] Shale NET LBS.
1 Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ Debree TRUCK NO.

Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton - Amount
Charged ToCbI)rV&\(\\L / 2 Qb ®@ - Tax
Bl’\%e QQ LT Tota]

Dehvered To: P2

Hauled By: /ﬁ/% /M—(

Rec'd By:

ng@\mjr o~ M/@f

B D




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113

Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

" N9 31250

Invoice Number

Cust. Order No.

L] Top Soil DATE
L] Fill Sand GROSS
LI Fill' Dirt TARE
] Shale NET LBS.
LI Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ Debree TRUCK NO.
Building Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton “Amount
Charged To: Q'C/'D Tax
Total
Delivered To: ' y. P ya !
Hauled By: ;
%?‘E odL2 A0
Rec'd By: n
o 51252
PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N¢

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclie, AR 72113

Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

Invoice Number
Cust. Order No.

Hauled By:

(1 Top Soil DATE
__| Fill Sand GROSS
1 Fill Dirt TARE
[ Shale NET LBS.
__| Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
__| Debree TRUCK NO.
m Building Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton "Amount
Charged To: QzC/B Tax
@ }\M/Q D\O Total
Delivered To: 4 r /7 ) / W“‘j‘—'s M
Y/ e 7 T
7 |

Rec'd Rv:



PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113
Phonc 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

L] Top Soil DATE
[1Fill Sand GROSS
[ Fill Dirt TARE
(] Shale NET LBS.
L1 Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ Debree TRUCK NO.
)&Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Charged To: [)()bn‘}(\( {xh bﬂ/ :

No 51254

Invoice Num_berk
Cust.A Order No.

Amount

"le\a/sQ %

Delivered To:

: /,. £ -7 7
Hauled By: M W

Rec'd By:

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

Tax

Total

C@r\s{‘ﬂ»c}f O

PeblSe DO

No 51233

Invoice Number

Cust. Order No.

[] Top Soil DATE
L 1Fill Sand GROSS
[ Fill Dirt TARE
(] Shale NET LBS.
[ Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
(I Debree TRUCK NO.
J@’Building Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton Amount__
Charged To: ( CD Tax
Phowe D0 Total

Delivered To: <2 4 7 i
W M‘g

Hauled By: Y,

Rec'd By:

(oSl

%hbw 20



PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

[ Top Soil DATE
L] Fill Sand GROSS
LI Fill Dirt TARE
[ Shale NET LBS.
[_IFill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[_] Debree TRUCK NO.
MBuilding Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

No 51257

Invoice Number

Cust. Order No.

Charged To:_f C h

Dhage 20

Delivered To:

Hauled By: W / m

Rec'd By:

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113

Phonc 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

N2 51259

Invoice Number
Cust. Order No.

[ Top Soil DATE
1 Fill Sand GROSS
L1 Fill Dirt TARE
L] Shale NET LBS.
L] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS

Debree TRUCK NO.
,%Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Charged To: QC/D

Phage 30

Delivered To:

Hauled By: WZ‘L/ Aﬁ

Rec'd By:

= Amount__

U Tax




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phone S01-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

[ Top Soil DATE
[ Fill Sand GROSS
1 Fill Dirt TARE
] Shale NET LBS.
] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
] Debree TRUCK NO.
w Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Charged To: O/ C/’h

Ne 51261

lnvoic_‘e Number
,. Cust. Order No.

Yhere 2

DeliveredTo: o . =/ 7 /

/7
Hauled By: :

Rec'd By:

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

No 51264

Invoice Number
Cust. Order No.

[1Top Soil DATE
L1 Fill Sand GROSS
L1 Fill Dirt TARE
[] Shale NET LBS.
[ Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ Debree TRUCK NO.

Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Amount

Charged TOQ)O f\‘i\f\}f C/bb D@V
Dhese 2

Delivered To: __4 .~ 7

— , 2 4
Hauled By: W WC

Rec'd By:

oS

Tax

Total

fon
Blse SO




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phonc 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

[ Top Soil DATE
[ Fill Sand GROSS
LI Fill Dirt TARE
[] Shale NET LBS.
[ Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[] Debree TRUCK NO.

Building Trash Quantity

21266

N¢

Invoice Nuntber
Cust. Order No.

Price Per Ton Amount

Charged To:CQl/ff\'ﬂ" C ‘-)L M Tax

9\ hese 9‘() Total
Delivered To: /./ ZC% 2 / cohb*ﬂ)(:\‘ IGK Deb‘(‘ef
Hauled By: // / m

y Thegse DD

Rec'd By:

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL No 51268

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113

[ Top Soil DATE
1 Fill Sand GROSS
LI Fill Dirt TARE Croze
[ Shale NET LBS. Tare :
] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS Net i
L] Debree TRUCK NO.
%uilding Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton Amount
Charged To: &Ziq_w Tax
Ohate 22 Total

Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

Invoice Number
Cust. Order No.

Delivered To:

Hauled By: M/ Mé

Rec'd By:

ConStudvon
D

@5{*%6 FO



PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phonc 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

(] Top Soil DATE
(] Fill Sand GROSS
[ Fill Dirt TARE
I Shale NET LBS.
-] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ ] Debree TRUCK NO.
W Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

No 51269

lnvonce Number

Cust Order No.

Charged To: C/ c D

Phase 20

Delivered To: YA 4 ya

Hauled By: M’CI

h Rec'd By:

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113
Phonc 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

] Top Soil DATE
CJ Fill Sand GROSS
CJ Fill Dirt TARE
[] Shale NET LBS.
L Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ ] Debree TRUCK NO

%\Euilding Trash Quantity

Tareg ZEE
09213 o I0-0R-NR
Deeezs 37 17 4ae
Tere 12,02 ton vR
Mat TE_1E 44
Amount
Tax
Total

Lonsre
on %

N¢ 51271

Invoice Number
Cust. Order No.

Price Per Ton

Charged To: ()m)n‘f\F\/ | .)b (\é()
Ohage 97 )
Delivered To:

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phonc 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

1 Top Soil DATE
LI Fill Sand GROSS
] Fill Dirt TARE
L] Shale NET LBS.
(] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[] Debree TRUCK NO.
MBuilding Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Charged To: (\ (\ D

Ne 51273

Invoice Number

Cust. Order No.

Amount

Phose go

Delivered To: - Vi — A
AU A m
Hauled By: -
Rec'd By:
PALARM SAND & GRAVEL -

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

Tax

Total

~Phese 20

Ne 51278

Invoice Number
Cust. Order No.

[] Top Soil DATE

] Fill Sand GROSS

[ Fill Dirt TARE

[]Shale NET LBS.

] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS

[ ] Debree TRUCK NO.

(X Building Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton Amount

Charged To: Qu)n*]\fv & UO NU\ Tax
(1\\(‘014\@, KQ/ ) Total
—v’ ~—

Delivered To:

g /A /
Hauled By: /W/M

Rec'd By:

Cor\SHDd\(D’\ Debe
Phase



PALLARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113

Charged To:

] Top Soil DATE

L1 Fill Sand GROSS P

L1 Fill Dirt TARE

L1 Shale NET LBS. Tar

T Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS ,r

L] Debree TRUCK NO. Tar

¥ Building Trash Quantity Hed

Price Per Ton Amount
C CD Tax
\P y\ C 90 Total

Phonc 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502

No 51277

Invoice Number

Cust. Order No.

Delivered To: ___

Hauled By:

Rec'd By:

e /) Wi
M/WQ

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumeclle. AR 72113

Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-9,12-4502

@ha/ﬂgo

Ne 51279

Invoice Number
Cust. Order No.

L] Top Soil DATE
] Fill Sand GROSS
1 Fill Dirt TARE
[] Shale NET LBS.
] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
[ I Debree TRUCK NO.
KBuilding Trash Quantity

Price Per Ton

Amount

et 1oty 2l TPV

Hauled By:

Rec'd By:

phoge D>

Delivered To:

i O <

Tax

Total

Corai o3 O DebeR
Phage

S



(3

PALARM SAND & GRAVEL N¢ 51281

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phonc 501-851-0099 :
Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
] Top Soil DATE
[ Fill Sand GROSS
1 Fill Dirt TARE
[_] Shale NET LBS.
1 Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS
Debree TRUCK NO.
Building Trash Quantity Tarss 255 B
. n9z44 aM_ 10-09-06
Price Per Ton Gross Aoud_ton
Tare 2 08T Tan P
Charged To: C C/D Het  mhs.97 ton
Phase o R
Delivered To: y _/ - y 4 ’
Hauled By: W .
auled By ‘_P hes )0
Rec'd By:
PALARM SAND & GRAVEL Ne 51283
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phonc 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
L] Top Soil DATE
LJFill Sand GROSS Mg ﬁﬂfiﬁ—ﬂﬁnﬂﬁl’
(] Fill Dirt TARE _—
] Shal are
nale NET LBS. 11:33 Al é 3 03-06
] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS bross 27.69 ton
[ Debree TRUCK NO. ﬁ:ﬁ %g g: In Kp
Building Trash Quantity = S hon
Price Per Ton Amount
Charged To: Qm LDM v,(-b Tax

Total
Delivered To: __4 ¢ W\
Hauled By: // M/ 7 W W
cpho»?

Rec'd By:




PALARM SAND & GRAVEL No 51285

#43 White City Rd., Mayflower

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumelle, AR 72113 Invoice N umber
Phone 501-851-0099
Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
] Top Soil DATE
L Fill Sand GROSS Tare# 2EL
[ Fill Dirt TARE 01523 PM_ 10-09-06
Gross 27,20 ton
[] Shale NET LBS. Tage  12.07 fon kP
[ Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS VE R
[ Debree TRUCK NO.
Building Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton Amount
Charged To: Q/GD Tax
Delivered To: _,
Hauled By: M W( a
Rec'd By: 6
, . o
PALARM SAND & GRAVEL Ne 51288
#43 White City Rd., Mayflower )
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 13857, Maumclle, AR 72113 Invoice Number
Phonc 501-851-0099 ‘
Dispatch 501-912-4502 Cust. Order No.
[ Top Soil DATE
[JFill Sand GROSS fared  2ED )
- Fil in TRE R e
[ Shale NET LBS. Fare 1 :
(] Fill Dirt W/Gravel NET TONS Hat
[ ] Debree TRUCK NO.
XBuilding Trash Quantity
Price Per Ton Amount
Charged To: C C D Tax

&D h@SC 9‘0 Total

Delivered To: W CG@?L{,T( o"

Hauled B
' ;phaseao

Rec'd By:




A R KANUGSAS
Depariment of Environmental Quality

September 27, 2006 Document ID # - 004172-comp

Mr. John T. Wright, Sr.
Country Club of Arkansas, LLC
P.O. Box 13857

Maumelle, AR 72113

Dear Mr. Wright:

On September 26, 2006, | performed an investigation of your property located on Country Club
Parkway in Pulaski County. This investigation was in response to a complaint alleging illegal
dumping. My investigation revealed that you are in violation of the Arkansas Solid Waste
Management Act, A.C.A. § 8-6-205. Specifically, | found the following violation(s):

Operation of an unpermitted solid waste disposal facility, which is in
violation of §8-6-205 (a) (1)(2)(3) and (5). The waste dumped at this site
consists of construction waste. "No person shall dispose of solid
waste at any disposal site or facility other than a disposal site or
facility for which a permit has been issued by the Department".

By law, anyone who violates any provision of the Solid Waste Management Act may be subject
to criminal, administrative and civil penalties up to $10,000.

You should immediately cease the activity described above and undertake measures to correct
the violation. You should notify me in writing at the address below or call (501)682-0581 within
20 days of the date of this letter with a plan of action for correcting the violation.

Please be advised that failure to make contact with me in regard to this notification may warrant
formal enforcement. Your cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

1»;4‘ ﬁ;uéﬂ,ﬁv —

Kenneth Burks, Inspector
Solid Waste Division

cc: Enforcement Branch Files, SWD
Flora Wrather, Illegal Dump Coordinator, SWD

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
BOO1 NATIONAL DRIVE / POST OFFICE BOX 8913 / LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913 / TELEPHONE 501.682-0602 / FAX 501-682-061

www.adeq.slate.ar.us




ADEQ

A R KANS A S
Department of Environmental Quality

POST OFFICEBOX 8913
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72219-8913

®

Mailed From 7

US POST.

Mr. John T. Wright, Sr. '
Country Club of Arkansas, LLC .

POB 13857 73s
Maumelle, AR 72113
<
TEALBAOAZT LT -—%?:ff.a.: iﬁ;:..: ”!!ii!liii!!ilii.’!”iiiii;!E‘;igiii!illﬁiiﬁlI!Efi!!”:‘!ii!”






